Group

2016 2015
RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 27,635 30,875
Finance lease liabilities (2,437) (3,722)

25,198 27,153
Floating rate instruments
Bank overdrafts 809 1,232
Bankers’ acceptance 186,105 203,499
Term loan 2,222 2,561
Onshore foreign currency loan 583 42,052

189,719 249,344

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

		�  As at 31 March 2016, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.
Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates.

		�  The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 50 basis points (“BP”).
These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on a change in the average market interest conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest
rates. All other variables are held constant.

   Group

Effect on profit for the financial year

+50bp -50bp

RM’000 RM’000
2016
Floating rate instruments (949) 949

2015
Floating rate instruments (1,247) 1,247

AYS Ventures Berhad   |   Annual Report 201668

37.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES cont’d

	 Fair value

	� The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed,
together with their values and carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position.

Fair value of
financial instruments
carried at fair value

Fair value of
financial instruments
carried at fair value Carrying amount

Level 1 Level 2
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2016
Group
Financial liabilities
Finance lease liabilities - 2,312 2,437